Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

116th Session Judgment No. 3262

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms S. V. againsie
International Organization for Migration (IOM) od December 2011
and corrected on 10 February 2012, IOM’s reply & ARpril,
the complainant’'s rejoinder of 2 July, and IOM’srrejpinder of
31 August 2012;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statote¢he Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjsiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, an Australian national, joined 1048 a
Research Assistant in 1996. At the material tirhe,\w8as employed as
Senior Legal Officer on an ungraded contract waykiom Melbourne,
Australia, but based administratively at IOM Heaalders in Geneva,
Switzerland. On 12 April 2010, IOM issued a vacammtice for
the position of Legal Adviser, based in Genevagraide D.1. The
complainant applied for this position and she wafled for an
interview in July 2010. She was ranked first by Sedection Panel,
which unanimously recommended that she be offehed position
of Legal Adviser, noting that she met “all the regments of the
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vacancy notice and made a very good impressionngluthe
interview”.

The Appointments and Postings Board (APB) reviewikd
Selection Panel’'s recommendation and expressedategservations.
It recommended that the matter be remitted to #iec8on Panel, and
reviewed the latter's recommendation a second tme& December
2010. In their final recommendation, the memberthefAPB agreed
to support the recommendation of the Selection IP@nappoint the
complainant to the position of Legal Adviser atdgaD.1, but noted
that “it was equally important for the DG to weitlte dis/advantages
as spelled out in the minutes” of its meeting, befmaking his final
decision.

On 13 January 2011 the Director of Human Resources
Management (HRM) contacted the complainant by tedep to
inform her that she was the preferred candidatettfer position of
Legal Adviser, but indicated that the position waesing offered
at grade P.5 for 12 months, after which the complai would be
promoted to grade D.1. The complainant refusedoffer verbally,
and sent an e-mail on the same day confirmingghetfelt unable to
accept the offer, adding that she hoped the DireztdHRM could
reconsider the offer.

On 20 January the Director of HRM contacted the mlamant
with a revised offer for the position of Legal Ader at grade P.5 for
six months, after which she would be promoted tadgrD.1. On
25 January the complainant replied that she weed$yréo accept the
position at the grade at which it was advertisddie Administration
did not respond.

On several occasions between 25 January and 8 N2&th the
complainant contacted the Director of HRM to enguabout the
status of her application. She was informed on ®&brary that
there were no new developments, but that the ireof HRM
would meet the Director General the next day. Oriébruary 2011
the complainant made a proposal to the DirectoHBM, which
consisted in appointing her immediately at grade, With a probation
period extended from six to 12 months in accordawith Staff
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Regulation 4.6 of the Staff Regulations and StaffileR. On
18 February the Director of HRD wrote to inform hieat the Director
General was “still considering options”.

On 8 March 2011 the complainant wrote to the Doecf HRM
to accept the revised offer of 20 January. The dire of HRM
replied on 9 March 2011, stating that “at no tines HOM made a
formal offer of appointment to [her] for the Legativisor position”,
and that as the complainant had made it clear shat found the
proposed conditions unacceptable, IOM was contgtinexplore all
options. In an e-mail of the same date, the DireGeneral informed
the Director of HRM that he disagreed with the Sete Panel's
recommendation to appoint the complainant. He coaduwith the
reservations expressed by the APB and found thatctmplainant
did not have the required 15 years of professi@xgerience and
that, “for a position of this importance”, he didtrfeel comfortable
endorsing a candidate moving from a P.4 to a Dith) an unknown
managerial and representational profile.

On 17 March 2011 the complainant wrote to the DineGeneral
confirming her acceptance of the revised offer amdrmed him
of the steps she had taken toward moving her fatil@eneva. She
asked him to confirm that a starting date of beigignJune was
acceptable to him.

On 18 March 2011 the Director of HRM informed the
complainant that the Administration had decideaffer the position
to an alternative candidate, who had accepteddbiiqn.

The complainant submitted an Action Prior to theldiog of an
Appeal on 26 March 2011, formally requesting thia¢ Director
General review his decision not to finalise herapyment. By a letter
of 26 April 2011 the Director of HRM informed theroplainant that,
in the Administration’s view, no offer had ever hdermally made.
The complainant filed an appeal with the Joint Adistrative Review
Board (JARB) on 25 May 2011.

In its report of 19 September 2011, the JARB fouhdt the
complainant had rejected the two offers made by I|OMe JARB
recommended rejecting the complainant’s appeal,alidrding her
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moral damages in the amount of two months’ salasy the
Administration’s failure to reply to several of hermails and the
“unacceptable” manner in which it communicated widr between
January and March 2011.

By a letter of 26 September 2011 the complainarg wBbrmed
that the Director General had decided to follow tBARB’s
recommendation rejecting her internal appeal. Hangwve decided to
reject the recommendation to award her moral damabeat is the
impugned decision.

B. The complainant contends that a binding contrad fwamed. In

her view, the offer of 20 January was validly adedpthrough her
e-mail of 8 March 2011. Indeed, her e-mails of 2uhry and
15 February 2011 make clear that she was invitimg Director

General to reconsider the irregular offer made)emaking care not to
refuse it. The JARB erred, therefore, when it asadiythe e-mail of
15 February as a counter-offer. The complainanntpobut that,
according to the Organization’s Staff Regulatioms! &taff Rules,
the Director General alone has the power of malkafigrs of

appointment. Consequently, it was not open to tienake a counter-
offer and, as the Director General did not accemédr request
for reconsideration, the offer was not rescinded aontinued to
exist until her acceptance of its terms on 8 M&06h1. Further, she
submits that IOM is estopped from invoking the ity of the offer

made.

Moreover, the complainant argues that there wetdawful grounds
to depart from the Selection Panel’'s and APB’s neaoendations. She
points out that, at the time of the first and secoffer, the Director
General found her to be not only eligible for thasition, but also
the most suitable candidate to fulfil the functiasfsLegal Adviser.
The Organization’s subsequent attempts to clairnsthe did not meet
all the requirements for the position constituteatant case ofenire
contra factum proprium.

The complainant wishes to draw the Tribunal’s ditento the
fact that it is only after her e-mail of 25 Janu@&§11, where she
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questioned the legal basis for offering the positk a lower grade,
that the Director General decided to recruit anotiaadidate.

In addition, the complainant submits that the denito appoint
another candidate is vitiated by errors of fact &nd, and that it
breached the principle of equal treatment in récremt procedures. In
her view, the decision impugned is also contrartheoOrganization’s
stated commitment for gender equality, it is taint@th misuse of
authority and it was taken in bad faith and bredcheM’s duty
of care. Lastly, referring to the Tribunal’'s caaer] she argues that the
appointment of the successful candidate was ireaewt illegal, as he
lacked one of the qualifications required in thearecy notice.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asideihgugned
decision, to order that IOM appoint her to the posi of Legal
Adviser in accordance with the agreement reache8 bfarch 2011,
and to order that the Organization pay her theedsfice between her
actual salary and the salary and pension contabsitshe would have
received if she had commenced in the position afalé\dviser at
grade P.5 on 1 June 2011 and been granted the fioonto grade D.1
six months thereafter. Alternatively, she asks thatTribunal quash
the impugned decision as well as the appointmenhefsuccessful
candidate, and to order that IOM take a new detisimsed on the
applicable findings and recommendations of thectiele panel and
the APB". She claims moral damages, as well assdasthe amount
of 25,000 Swiss francs.

C. Inits reply IOM maintains that it did not make afoymal offers
to appoint the complainant as Legal Adviser. It msiltb that the
complainant is mistaken in her belief that the ésébn” made by the
Panel is binding on the APB or on the Director Geahdt recalls its
Staff Regulations and Staff Rules, as well asiit&@dures governing
appointments, and draws attention to paragraph Anoex K to the
Staff Regulations and Staff Rules which provideat tithe final
decision as to the selection of the candidate negts the Director
General”. Referring to the Tribunal’s case law, IGues that the
vast discretionary power of appointment of the Cloe General
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cannot be fettered by the choice of an interviewepavhose function
is merely advisory.

In addition, the defendant submits that the DiredBeneral
had valid grounds to depart from the recommendatiaale by the
Selection Panel, as expressed in his e-mail of 9cM&011. As
the appointing authority, the Director General wastled to review
the recruitment process and to make his own assesn the most
qualified candidate for the post. In its view, Dieector General made
a legitimate and valid assessment that the congoiaidid not fulfil
the experience required for a D.1 post.

Moreover, IOM submits that the complainant is nketain her
view that it was not open to the Director Genealoffer the post
at level P.5. The Organization points out that {SRegulations and
Staff Rules do not preclude a staff member frormdpeippointed or
assigned to a post at a level that is higher tligohher own personal
grade. It submits that the discretion to make gyoapment at a level
lower than that of the advertised position is imerin the Director
General's power of appointment. Consequently, thecudsions
between the Director of HRM and the complainant evperfectly
legal, and their purpose was to explore whethetatter would accept
the options being contemplated by the Director Garie the exercise
of his discretion. IOM denies the complainant’sgdition that they
were an attempt to impose illegal conditions of Eyment.

The defendant maintains that any alleged offers emtad the
complainant were rejected by her. Her e-mail of J2fhuary 2011
clearly states that she was willing to accept deraif the post “at the
grade at which it was advertised”, and not at ttaelg at which it was
offered. While IOM recognises that a contract opyment may be
formed before the issuance of a letter of appointmé argues
that in the present case there was “no meetindh®fnminds” and,
therefore, no contract. The record shows that tmptainant did not
accept an essential term of the offer, and it iglamentary principle
of the law of contract that the acceptance of aferomust be
unconditional, otherwise it amounts to a countdéerohind the rejected
offer lapses. The complainant rejected the secdiegeal offer on
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25 January 2011; therefore, that offer ceased tst @n that day.
When she purported to accept it on 8 March 201dretlvas no offer
left to be accepted. It adds that the complainanéstopped from
accepting an offer which she regards as illegal.

IOM denies that the Director General failed to tak® account
an essential fact as well as any breach of theciptan of equal
treatment. It further denies any errors of law adds that her claim
that the Organization breached its policy on thenmtion of gender
equality is unsubstantiated and points out that thdlicy does not
prohibit the appointment of male candidates.

Lastly, IOM denies that the appointment of the sgstul
candidate was a misuse of authority intended t@alia¢¢ against her
“for speaking up against an irregular practice” amderlines that the
complainant’s claim is completely unsubstantiatdd. regards her
allegations of bad faith and breach of its dutgarfe, again IOM notes
that a mere allegation does not constitute praod, @nphasises that
bad faith is never presumed. Lastly, her claim that appointment
of the external candidate was illegal because loketh one of
the qualifications required in the vacancy notisanistaken, as it is
within the Director General's margin of discretitm place greater
weight on a given requirement compared to another.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant presses all hexragl She
contests the defendant’s presentation of the fautspoints out that,
as per IOM’s own assessment of January 2011, shenwee suitable
for the post than the candidate ultimately appainte

E. Inits surrejoinder IOM maintains its position inlf

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant is a lawyer. She was employed VOt
on an ungraded contract. In April 2010 the Orgdiopaposted a
D.1 Legal Adviser position in Geneva. She applied the position
and the Selection Panel interviewed her.
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2. On 13 January 2011 the Director of HRM telephonteal t
complainant and offered her the position at a Pdilg for the first
12 months after which she would be promoted to grBdl. She
orally refused the offer and followed up with ameil of 13 January
stating that she “wish[ed] to confirm that [shet]feinable to accept
[the Director’s] proposed offer”. She noted, amatiger things, that
she had applied for the post on the basis of iidpaiD.1 post and was
interviewed on the same basis. She added thatggexithe Director
could reconsider the offer.

3. On 20 January 2011 the Director telephoned the @ngnt
and offered her the position at grade P.5 for s $ix months, with
an automatic promotion to D.1 thereafter. On 25udan she replied
by e-mail saying she would be happy to accept thstipn, but at
grade D.1. She received no reply of substance fhen®rganization.

4. On 15 February 2011, after sending several e-mails
enquiring about the status of her application, @ffiered to accept the
position at grade D.1 with an extended probationasiod, pursuant
to the Staff Regulations and Staff Rules to whible seceived no
reply of substance. On 8 March 2011 the complaisant an e-mail
to the Director of HRM accepting the 20 January 22@ffer. The
Organization replied on 9 March 2011 saying it hagder made her a
formal offer. On 18 March 2011 the Director of HRNformed the
complainant that an alternative candidate had @edepe position.

5. In March 2011 the complainant filed an Action Priorthe
Lodging of an Appeal requesting a reconsideratioth® decision not
to finalise her appointment, pursuant to the SRaffulations and Staff
Rules. In April 2011 the Organization responded thmaintained its
position that it had not formally offered her thasjtion. In May 2011
the complainant filed an appeal with the Joint Adistrative Review
Board (JARB). On 19 September 2011 the JARB fiedligs report.
It recommended the rejection of the complainanppeal. It also
recommended that the Organization award her mamadades in the
amount of two months’ salary for its conduct in g@mmunications
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with her. In his 26 September 2011 decision thee®@ar General
endorsed the JARB’s recommendation to reject hpeabut rejected
the JARB’s recommendation to award the complainamiral

damages.

6. The determinative issue centres on the legal efileaty, of
the complainant’'s 8 March “acceptance” of the 2@uday offer.
Despite the complainant's arguments to the contriryis clear
that her e-mail of 25 January was a counter-offeithe offer of
20 January. The legal consequence of the courfer4sfan implied
rejection of the 20 January offer that usually oaly be revived at the
instance of the offerer. In these circumstancesaiinot be said that
there was the requisite meeting of the minds oretisential terms of
the appointment necessary for the formation ofrdrect.

7. Having been offered an appointment and having rejethe
offer, the complainant, by her own actions, logt atanding she may
have had to challenge the appointment that washatély made. On
this basis, the complaint must be dismissed. Howexmtrary to the
Director General’s view, the Tribunal finds thatiisd communications
with the complainant it did not treat her with thignity and respect
due to a staff member, for which she is entitleagntaral damages in
the amount of 25,000 Swiss francs.

8. Given her partial success, she is entitled to costthe
amount of 4,000 Swiss francs.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. IOM shall pay the complainant moral damages inah®unt of
25,000 Swiss francs.

2. 10OM shall pay the complainant 4,000 Swiss francsasts.

3. All other claims are dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 8 Novemiafl3,
Mr Giuseppe Barbagallo, President of the Tribuhdg, Dolores M.
Hansen, Judge, and Sir Hugh A. Rawlins, Judge, lsgdow, as do |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 5 February 2014.
Giuseppe Barbagallo
Dolores M. Hansen

Hugh A. Rawlins
Catherine Comtet
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